Net cash from / (used in) financing activities  5 .7 (43.0)

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts  ( 1 .5) (189.7)
Cash, cash equivalents, and bank overdrafts at beginning of the period  14.1 187.2
Effects of exchange rate changes  - 0.6
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at end of the period  12 .6 (1.9)

1 The comparatives for the 27 weeks to 03 April 2021 have been restated to reflect reclassification and phasing adjustments
between H1 and H2 in the prior year as disclosed in note 5.6.
2 The Group previously reported that the reporting date for the comparable period was the 31 March 2021 and for the latest
annual financial statements was 30 September 2021, being the Company’s accounting reference date. The actual date to
which the financial statements were drawn up was 03 April 2021 and 02 October 2021 respectively and therefore the
headings in the interim financial statements have been amended accordingly. This has no impact on previously reported
numbers.

20

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 Note Share

capital
Share

premium
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings

(restated)1

Total
equity

(restated)1
  $m $m $m $m $m
At 26 September 2020  50.3 54.3 ( 15.6) 140.5 229.5
Loss for the period (restated)1   - - - (0.9) (0.9)
Net exchange differences offset in reserves  - - 2.4 - 2.4
Actuarial loss recognised on retirement benefit
scheme  - - - (9.0) (9.0)

Deferred tax relating to retirement benefit scheme  - - - 1.8 1.8
Total comprehensive income for the period (restated)1   - - 2.4 (8.1) (5.7)
Dividends paid 4.5 - - - (7.7) (7.7)
Deferred tax relating to employee share scheme  - - - (1.8) (1.8)
Own shares acquired – Long-term incentive plan 4.4 - - - (4.3) (4.3)
Fair value of share-based payments  - - - 0.7 0.7
At 03 April 2021 (restated) 1  50.3 54.3 ( 13.2) 1 19.3 210.7
Loss for the period (restated)1  - - - (24.7) (24.7)
Net exchange differences offset in reserves  - - (1.8) - (1.8)
Deferred tax relating to other temporary differences  - - - 0.3 0.3
Actuarial gain recognised on retirement benefit scheme  - - - 25.2 25.2
Deferred tax relating to retirement benefit scheme  - - - (4.9) (4.9)
Deferred tax relating to change in tax rates  - - - 4.1 4.1
Total comprehensive income for the period (restated)1   - - (1.8) - (1.8)
Dividends paid 4.5 - - - (4.4) (4.4)
Fair value of share-based payments  - - - (0.2) (0.2)
Current tax relating to employee share schemes  - - - 1.2 1.2
Deferred tax relating to employee share schemes  - - - (0.1) (0.1)
At 02 October 2021  50.3 54.3 ( 15.0) 1 15.8 205.4
Loss for the period   - - - (11.9) (11.9)
Net exchange differences offset in reserves  - - 0.4 - 0.4
Actuarial loss recognised on retirement benefit scheme  - - - 36.4 36.4
Deferred tax relating to retirement benefit scheme  - - - (9.3) (9.3)
Total comprehensive income for the period  - - 0.4 15.2 15.6
Dividends paid 4.5 - - - (9.1) (9.1)
Own shares acquired – Share buyback programme 4.4 - - - (10.7) (10.7)
Fair value of share-based payments  - - - 0.5 0.5
At 02 April 2022  50.3 54.3 ( 14.6) 1 11.7 201.7

1 H1 and H2 losses in the prior year been restated to reflect phasing adjustments as disclosed in note 5.6.

Other reserves consist of the capital redemption reserve of $0.6m (03 April 2021: $0.6m, 02 October 2021: $0.6m) and the
translation reserve of ($15.2m) (03 April 2021: ($13.8m), 02 October 2021: ($15.6m).

21

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Section 1: General Information and Basis of Preparation

The Company is a public limited Company incorporated in England and Wales and domiciled in England

[…]

Set out below is an analysis of the assigned fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
relating to this acquisition:

 Fair value
$m

Customer relationships 28.2
Brand 10.4
Other intangible assets 13.1
Property, plant and equipment 8.7
Inventories 12.2
Trade Debtors and other receivables  5.8
Cash 1.1
Lease liability (3.1)
Trade and other payables (2.7)
Net assets acquired 73.7
Goodwill 58.3
Total consideration 132.0

Initial cash consideration  130.0
Post completion working capital adjustment 0.9
Cash acquired 1.1
Total consideration 132.0

42

5.6 Restatements
The comparatives for the half year to 03 April 2021 have been restated to reflect the reclassification and
phasing adjustments between H1 and H2 in the prior year. The reclassification and phasing adjustments
do not impact the Group’s reported 2021 full year results.

A reconciliation of previously reported figures for the half year to 03 April 2021 to restated figures is
presented below:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the 27 weeks ended 03 April 2021

Previously
reported

Phasing
adjustments

Classification
adjustments Restated

$m $m $m $m
Continuing operations
Revenue 122.0 - - 122.0
Cost of sales (81.1) (4.0) (0.9) (86.0)
Gross profit 40.9 (4.0) (0.9) 36.0
Selling and distribution costs (10.7) - - (10.7)
General and administrative expenses (24.0) (1.0) 3.1 (21.9)
Operating profit 6.2 (5.0) 2.2 3.4
Finance costs (0.8) - (2.2) (3.0)
Profit before taxation 5.4 (5.0) - 0.4
Taxation (1.0) 1.1 - 0.1
Profit for the period from continuing operations 4.4 (3.9) - 0.5
Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations (1.4) - - (1.4)
(Loss)/profit for the period  3.0 (3.9) - (0.9)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 03 April 2021
Previously
reported

Phasing
adjustments

Classification
adjustments

Restated

$m $m $m $m
Intangible Assets 206.6 (1.0) - 205.6
Inventories 55.1 (4.0) - 51.1
Current tax liabilities (1.5) 1.1 - (0.4)